

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Eric Arthur Johnson, a/k/a Eric A. Johnson,
Eric A. Johnson as Trustee of the Jerol Johnson
Trust created under the Betty J. Johnson
Revocable Living Trust Agreement dated
June 21, 2010, Jerol Johnson, and the Art
Johnson and Annabel Johnson Family LLP, a
limited liability partnership organized under the
laws of the State of North Dakota,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

Suzanne M. Shield, Sandra Guthrie King, Lynda
Lynn Guthrie, William Arlo Guthrie, Roy
Goldenberg, F. Peter Bergman, Pamela Jane
Crawford, John W. Bergman, Bradley C.
Bergman, William Eric Bergman, and Williams
County, a municipal corporation organized
under the laws of the State of North Dakota, and
all other persons unknown claiming any estate
or interest in or lien or encumbrance upon the
real property described in the Complaint,
whether as heirs, legatees, devisees, personal
representatives, creditors or otherwise,

Defendants and Appellees.

Supreme Court No.
20150053

District Court No.
53-2013-CV-00081

Appeal from the Findings of Undisputed Fact, Conclusions of Law and
Order for Summary Judgment and Judgment entered on January 22, 2015,
County of Williams, Northwest Judicial District
Honorable Robin A. Schmidt, Presiding

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Andrew D. Cook, ND ID #06278
OHNSTAD TWICHELL, P.C.
901 - 13th Avenue East
P.O. Box 458
West Fargo, ND 58078-0458
TEL (701) 282-3249
FAX (701) 282-0825
acook@ohnstadlaw.com
Attorney for Plaintiffs and Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph [¶]</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The North Dakota Supreme Court has repeatedly refused to give conclusive effect to the technical meaning of “reservation” and “exception”.....	3
II. The other evidence in the record demonstrates the grantor intended to convey all of the minerals to Johnson	9
A. The title history explains the limitation on the warranty	10
B. The circumstances under which the Warranty Deed was executed supports an interpretation of a 100 percent conveyance.	13
C. The assignments of royalty interests occurred after the execution of the Warranty Deed.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph ¶¶

CASES

Christman v. Emineth, 212 N.W.2d 543 (N.D. 1973). 4, 5

Gawryluk v. Poynter, 2002 ND 205, 654 N.W.2d 400. 16

Hallin v. Lyngstad, 2013 ND 168, 837 N.W.2d 888. 4

Miller v. Kloeckner, 1999 ND 190, 600 N.W.2d 881. 6, 8, 12

Mueller v. Stangeland, 340 N.W.2d 450 (ND 1983). 3, 5, 7, 8, 14, 17, 18

Nichols v. Goughnour, 2012 ND 178, ¶ 14, 820 N.W.2d 740 15

Royse v. Easter Seal Society for Crippled Children and Adults, Inc.,
256 N.W.2d 542 (N.D. 1977). 6, 8, 17, 18

Stracka v. Peterson, 377 N.W.2d 580 (N.D. 1985). 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

23 Am.Jur.2d Deeds § 267 (2015). 6
